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BRANDT-HAWLEY LAW GROUP 
Susan Brandt-Hawley (SBN 75907) 
P.O. Box 1659 
Glen Ellen, California 95442 
707.938.3900 fax 707.938.3200 
susanbh@preservationlawyers.com 
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS N. LIPPE  
Thomas N. Lippe (SBN 104640) 
201 Mission Street, 12th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94105 
415.777.5604, fax 415.777.5606 
lippelaw@sonic.net 
SOLURI MESERVE, A LAW CORPORATION 
Patrick M. Soluri (SBN 210036) 
Osha R. Meserve (SBN 204240) 
1010 F Street, Suite 100 
Sacramento, California 95814 
916.455.7300, fax 916.244.7300 
patrick@semlawyers.com 
osha@semlawyers.com 
 
Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs Mission 
Bay Alliance, Jennifer Wade, and SaveMuni 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

                                       COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
 

Mission Bay Alliance, Jennifer Wade,    
and SaveMuni; 
                           Petitioners and Plaintiffs,  

v. 
Office of Community Investment and  
Infrastructure (OCII), et al.,  
 
                  Respondents and Defendants,   / 
GSW Arena LLC, et al.,  
                               Real Parties in Interest. 
 ____________________________/  

   Case No. CPF-16-514892 
Consolidated Case CPF-16-514811 
 
 
           NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 
        Environmental Leadership 
               CEQA Challenge 
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Notice is hereby given that petitioners and plaintiffs Mission Bay Alliance, 

Jennifer Wade, and SaveMuni appeal the “Judgment In Favor Of Respondents and Real 

Parties in Interest” entered and served on July 18, 2016. The judgment is governed by 

Chapter 11 of the California Rules of Court: “Review of California Environmental 

Quality Act Cases Under Public Resources Code Sections 21168.6.6 and 21178-21189.3.”  

 Notice is further given that this appeal pertains to a leadership project and 

that real party in interest GSW Arena LLC, the party that applied for certification as a 

leadership project, must make the payments required by Rule of Court 8.705. 

 
July 25, 2016 BRANDT-HAWLEY LAW GROUP 
  LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS N. LIPPE 
  SOLURI MESERVE, A LAW CORPORATION 
 

  by______________________ 
           Susan Brandt-Hawley 
 
  Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs 
  Mission Bay Alliance, Jennifer Wade,  
                      and SaveMuni 



Mission Bay Alliance, et al. v. Office of Community Investment, etc., et al. 
San Francisco Superior Court Case Numbers CPF-16-514892 and 514811 

 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Sonoma.  I am 
over the age of eighteen years and not a party to this action. My business address is 
P.O. Box 1659, Glen Ellen, California 95442. 

On July 25, 2016, I served one true copy of: 
 

Notice of Appeal 
 

   x By emailing a copy to counsel as listed below. 
 
    By e-service via File & Serve Xpress in accord with Local Rule 2.10. 
 
 
 

 
  I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and is executed on 

July 25, 2016, at Glen Ellen, California.  
 

 
_______________________________ 

Jeanie Stapleton 

Brian Crossman 
brian.crossman@sfgov.org 
 
Jim Emery 
jim.emery@sfgov.org 
 
Jim Morales 
james.morales@sfgov.org 
 
Tina Thomas 
tthomas@thomaslaw.com 
 
Christopher Butcher 
cbutcher@thomaslaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Respondents 
 

Whit Manley 
wmanley@rmmenvirolaw.com 
 
Jim Moose 
jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com 
 
Mary Murphy 
mgmurphy@gibsondunn.com 
 
Dan Kolkey 
dkolkey@gibsondunn.com 
 
Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest 

jeanie
Jeanie


